Caribbean Placozoan Phylogeography
ANA Y. SIGNOROVITCH1,*, STEPHEN L. DELLAPORTA2, AND LEO W. BUSS1,3
Yale University, 1Department of Ecology and Evolutionary Biology, 2Department of Molecular, Cellular,
and Developmental Biology, and 3Department of Geology and Geophysics, 165 Prospect Street, OML,
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
Abstract. We here address placozoan distribution and
phylogeography in five locations in the Caribbean Sea. We
performed a coarse-resolution presence/absence survey of

fied its closest known haplotype by sequence homology and
named it in a fashion consistent with the already established
haplotype nomenclature. For example, a new haplotype
highly similar to H4 would be named H4-2 and classified as
a member of Clade V. The second term we introduce here
is a nomenclature for the individual strains used in this
study. All individuals were given a name that begins with
their two-letter country code of origin, followed by a labo-
ratory strain identifier. For instance, individuals BZ10101,
JM511, and GD711e originate from Belize, Jamaica, and
Grenada, respectively.
Results
The results of our sampling efforts are summarized in
Table 1. Placozoans were found in all five countries and in
the majority of habitat types sampled, but not at every
deployment site. Mangrove habitats consistently yielded
placozoans regardless of whether the roots possessed a rich
epifauna. For example, placozoans were collected from
mangrove roots in Mangrove Bay and Walsingham Bay,
Bermuda, where the roots were covered with epiphytes but
had few epifauna. Placozoans were even found in the least
pristine habitats sampled, including the muddy Mangrove
151CARIBBEAN PLACOZOAN PHYLOGEOGRAPHY
Table 1
Summary of sampling locations and haplotypes discovered
Country Deployment site Habitat type
Deployment
date
(month, year)
Exposure
time
(weeks)
No. boxes
Clade: haplotype (individual strain names)de
pl
oy
ed
po
si
tiv
e
N
o.
cl
on
es
ge
no
ty
pe
d
Belize
Carrie Bow Cay boat dock 08/2002 2 12 8 0
Carrie Bow Cay seawater system
tank
08/2002 2 1 0 0
Culew Cay reef 08/2002 2 2 2 0
Twin Cays mangrove roots 08/2002 2 9 4 7 I: H2 (BZ514, BZ516, BZ534, BZ611, BZ613)
III: H8 (BZ10101)
V: H4 (BZ931)
Twin Cays mangrove roots 08/2003 3 71 29 12 II: H3 (BZ12)
III: H6 (BZ227)
III: H7 (BZ45, BZ312, BZ651, BZ672)
III: H8 (BZ264, BZ384, BZ46, BZ413)
V: H4 (BZ42, BZ49)
Twin Cays sandy beach 06/2004 3 5 0 0
Twin Cays mangrove roots 06/2004 3 74 35 20 II: H3 (BZ2423, BZC12, BZD10, BZD12)
III: H6 (BZD5, BZD11)
III: H7 (BZB8, BZE12, BZF2, BZF4)
III: H8 (BZC2, BZC6, BZE8, BZF1)
V: H4 (BZB11, BZD3, BZD8, BZE9, BZF3, BZF5)
Bermuda 08/2005 3
Coot Pond shallow open pond